



\$~O-15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1191/2024, I.A. 49723/2024 & I.A. 6652/2025**

BERKSHIRE REALTY PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manik Dogra, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Randeep Sachdeva, Mr. Shivaang Gupta and Mr. Immon Bhattacharya, Advs.

versus

HARI GLOBAL RECREATION AND AMUSEMENT LLP & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Gautam Narayan, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Harshita Gulati and Mr. Annirudh Sharma, Advs. for D-1. Mr. Siddharth Sharma, Mr. Akshay Jain, Mr. Dewang Bodwal and Mr. Vineet Kumar, Advs. for D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 18.03.2025

1. Let a copy of the reply, which appears to have been filed by defendant Nos.2 and 3, be supplied to learned senior counsel appearing for the plaintiff during the course of the day.
2. The delay in filing the reply stands condoned upon an oral request.
3. The Registry is directed to place the same in the digital record of the Court.
4. On an oral request of Mr. Gautam Narayan, learned senior counsel appearing for defendant No.1, delay of 09 days in filing the written



statement stands condoned. Needless to state that the delay of 09 days is beyond 30 days but within 120 days.

5. A similar request on behalf of defendant No.4 is also accepted.
6. Accordingly, the written statement shall be placed in the digital record of the Court.
7. List on 26.03.2025.

MARCH 18, 2025/P/SPH

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any